Agenda - Children, Young People and Education

Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd Jon Antoniazzi

Meeting date: Wednesday, 5 April Committee Clerk

2017 0300 200 6565

Meeting time: 09.30 SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales

Pre-meeting (09.15 - 09.30)

1 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill -
Consideration of key issues

(09.30 - 10.20) (Pages 1 - 57)

Attached Documents:

Research Brief
Break (10.20 - 10.30)

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(10.30)

3 Inquiry into Teachers' Professional Learning and Education -

evidence session 6
(10.30 - 12.00) (Pages 58 - 87)

Kirsty Williams AM, Cabinet Secretary for Education
Steve Davies, Director - Education Directorate
Huw Foster Evans - Professional Adviser - Development of the School Workforce

Attached Documents:
Research Brief
CYPE(5)-12-17 - Papur | Paper 1

,Ff Cynulliad National
/’ Cenedlaethol Assembly for

Cymru Wales



4 Paper(s) to note
(12.00)

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education and the Cabinet Secretary for
Health, Well-Being & Sport - Development of the new curriculum
(Pages 88 - 89)

Attached Documents:
CYPE(5)-12-17 - Papur | Paper 2 - i'w nodi | to note
Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-Being & Sport and the Minister
for Social Services & Public Health
(Pages 90 - 91)

Attached Documents:

CYPE(5)-12-17 - Papur | Paper 3 - i'w nodi | to note

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the
public from the meeting for the next items and for the whole of

the meetings on 4, 10 and 18 May.
(12.00)

6 Consideration of the Legislative Consent Memorandum on the
Prisons and Court Bill
(12.00 - 12.20) (Pages 92 - 100)

Attached Documents:

CYPE(5)-12-17 - Papur | Paper 4

7 Consideration of Committee Forward Work Programme
(12.20 - 12.30) (Pages 101 - 123)

Attached Documents:
CYPE(5)-12-17 - Papur | Paper 5



By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a Ite m 1

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Ag en d a Ite m 3 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 58



Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru | National Assembly for Wales
CYPE(5)-12-17 — Papur | Paper 1

Children, Young People and Education (CYPE) Committee
Inquiry into Teachers’ Professional Learning and Education

| would like to thank the Committee for undertaking an inquiry into Teachers’
Professional Learning and Education in Wales including:

(i) Arrangements for continuing professional development of the current
workforce.

(i)  The role of initial teacher education.

(iif)  The sufficiency of the future workforce.

This consultation has provided an opportunity to further explore specific professional
learning issues initially raised in the context of the Successful Futures Inquiry.

| have provided a written response to your letter dated 21 February, raising
consultation issues focused on Key Stage 4 Performance Measures and incentives
for prospective teachers.

| am committed to providing opportunities for all education practitioners to grow,
develop and recognise excellence in order to manage the challenges of education
reform including a new curriculum and an improved system of ITE.

While we have identified initial professional learning priorities to prepare the
profession for the new curriculum including digital, leadership and assessment for
learning, it is not possible to fully predict future requirements at this stage.

| accept the recommendation in the recent OECD report that we continue to develop
a National Approach to Professional Learning across all career stages, that builds
capacity for the implementation of the new curriculum.

We are focused on what we need to do now to face current challenges and also to
address emerging pedagogies to realise the new curriculum and support the
transition to the self improving system, so we are equipped to be responsive to future
professional learning 
[...]
 models
for both the delivery of the Scheme as well as arrangements to release practitioners
from their schools are currently being considered.

As well as gaining an understanding of the Welsh language skills of the workforce,
the workforce survey undertaken by the EWC will provide a geographic breakdown
of the workforce — highlighting where there is sufficient supply of teachers and where
we need greater capacity — so that our support and training programmes can be
targeted accordingly.

Pack Page 83



INITIAL TEACHER EDUCATION

Background

In March 2014, Professor John Furlong was appointed as Initial Teacher Education
and Training (ITET) Adviser for Wales. He was asked to consider and scope the
changes that are needed to bring about improvements to ITET in Wales following a
review of the quality and consistency of teacher training undertaken by Professor
Ralph Tabberer in 2013". Teaching Tomorrow’s Teachers? was published in March
2015 and since then Welsh Government has worked with Professor Furlong and
other independent experts to support the reform of ITE in Wales.

Accreditation Criteria

The draft accreditation criteria were developed by Professor Furlong as Chair of the
Teacher Education Accreditation Task & Finish Group and went for public
consultation 26 September to 14 November 2016.

The responses to the consultation were generally either in line with or identical to the
responses that were subsequently submitted to the CYP Committee in relation to the
draft accreditation criteria.

Following consideration of the ITE accreditation consultation responses® and an
engagement event with Professor Furlong and HEIs on 13 January, the draft criteria
were amended. The final document Criteria for the accreditation of initial teacher
education programmes in Wales: Teaching Tomorrows’ Teachers: was published 15
March along with a Written Ministerial Statement from the Cabinet Secretary for
Education.

The new accreditation criteria make clear the requirements fo
[...]
amework is informed by expert input and research. There will be
further opportunities to utilise the specialist advice and support of public health experts and
organisations beyond June, when the detailed elements of the curriculum are scoped out
and resources gathered and developed.

Within Welsh Government, our officials have established a mechanism for engagement that
spans the range of interests across health and social care. We, along with the Minister for
Social Services and Public Health, will continue to work together to maximise opportunities
to improve the health and wellbeing of children through the development of the new
curriculum and through the school inspection programme.

Kirsty Williams AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg
Cabinet Secretary for Education

Vaughan Gething AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros lechyd, Llesiant a Chwaraeon
Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport

Pack Page 89



Cynulliad Cenedlaethol Cymru | National Assembly for Wales

CYRE(5)-12-17 — Papy | Raper 3 - i'w nodi | to note ‘/yr/
Ager\)adug ai@tm\g%ic ’X ( ?(

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros lechyd, Llesiant a Chwaraeon -
Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being and Sport - ;)Q
Rebecca Evans AC/AM Llywodraeth Cymru
Gweinidog lechyd y Cyhoedd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol Welsh Government

Minister for Social Services and Public Health

Ein cyf/Our ref MA-P-8151-16

Lynne Neagle AM
Chair
Children, Young People and Education Committee

30 March 2017

Dear Lynne,
Follow-up to evidence on 18 January 2017

Thank you for your further letter of 7 March requesting additional information on a number of
areas following our attendance at the Children, Young People and Education Committee on
18 January 2017.

Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS)

In relation to the request set out in your letter; we wrote to you on 2 February 2017
regarding the 28-day target. Our letter confirmed we do collect and publish waiting time
data against the target which addresses the 
[...]
Inpatient-and-Outpatient-Waiting-Times-for-Non-RTT-Specialties/waitingtimes-by-specialty-patienttype
https://statswales.gov.wales/Catalogue/Health-and-Social-Care/NHS-Hospital-Waiting-Times/Inpatient-and-Outpatient-Waiting-Times-for-Non-RTT-Specialties/waitingtimes-by-specialty-patienttype

to provide you with a copy of the final School Nursing Framework document earlier than the
launch date and will ensure this is shared with you once we have cleared the final version.

We hope you have found this reply helpful.

Yours sincerely,

\/M()W 4 % AN

Vaughan Gething AC/AM Rebecca Evans AC/AM
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros lechyd, Gweinidog lechyd y Cyhoedd a Gwasanaethau
Llesiant a Chwaraeon Cymdeithasol

Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-being  Minister for Social Services and Public Health
and Sport

Pack Page 91



Ag en d a Ite m 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 92



By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a Ite m 7

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 101



	Agenda
	1 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill - Consideration of key issues
	3 Inquiry into Teachers' Professional Learning and Education - evidence session 6
	CYPE(5)-12-17 – Papur | Paper 1

	4.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education and the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-Being & Sport - Development of the new curriculum
	4.2 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-Being & Sport and the Minister for Social Services & Public Health
	6 Consideration of the Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Prisons and Court Bill
	7 Consideration of Committee Forward Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 5 April 2017 

Meeting time: 09.18 - 12.27

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/3838 

 

Attendance  

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Lynne Neagle AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Michelle Brown AM 

Hefin David AM 

John Griffiths AM 

Llyr Gruffydd AM 

Darren Millar AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Witnesses: 

Kirsty Williams AM, Cabinet Secretary for Education 

Steve Davies, Education Achievement Service for South East 

Wales (EAS) 

Huw Foster Evans, Regional School Effectiveness and 

Improvement Service for North Wales (GwE) 

Committee Staff: 
Jon Antoniazzi (Clerk) 

Gareth Rogers (Second Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/95241705-5958-41cb-a51c-c54f92ce7e1e?autostart=True


Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Joe Champion (Researcher) 

 

Transcript 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 999KB) View as HTML (999KB) 

 

1 Additional Learning Needs and Education Tribunal (Wales) Bill - 

Consideration of key issues  

The Committee discussed the key issues. The draft report will be considered at a 

future meeting.  

 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed Members, there were no apologies. 

 

Under Standing Order 17.24 the Chair declared her Husband was carrying out work 

with the University of South Wales which involves initial teacher education. Hefin David 

declared he was an associate lecturer at Cardiff Metropolitan University.  

 

3 Inquiry into Teachers' Professional Learning and Education - evidence 

session 6  

The Committee heard evidence from the Cabinet Secretary.  

The Cabinet Secretary agreed to provide a note on the opportunities available to 

acquire a qualified teaching status while working.  

 

 

4 Paper(s) to note  

The papers were noted.  

 

4.1 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education and the Cabinet Secretary for 

Health, Well-Being & Sport - Development of the new curriculum  

 



4.2 Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Health, Well-Being & Sport and the Minister 

for Social Services & Public Health  

4.3 Letter from the Children's Commissioner to the First Minister  

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the next items and for the whole of the meetings 

on 4, 10 and 18 May.  

The Motion was agreed.  

 

6 Consideration of the Legislative Consent Memorandum on the Prisons 

and Court Bill  

The Committee considered the paper on the LCM. A report will be laid in due course.  

 

7 Consideration of Committee Forward Work Programme  

The Committee considered the forward work programme. A scoping paper on potential 

future inquiries would be considered at a future meeting.  

 


